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of households in the country according to the 1871 census. That does not need any confirmation from me, The hon.
Member was regaling some statistics from the census and I can re-regale those statistics, but I thought I should answer the specific question,
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: I am very greatful to the hon. Member for explaining the conditions under which I am employed. But, Sir, the main question that he asked was whether the Government is thinking in terms of formulating a policy that would assure employment to one member in each family. In reply to this, I would like to point out that there are certain difficulties. First of all, this may very well attract some clauses in the Constitution which refer to equility of opportunity and discrimination.
This difficulty has been experienced, and it is not imaginary, because in the State of Andhra Pradesh, a proposal of this kind, a scheme of this kind, was given g trial. That scheme was to provide one job for one family;
it was started in the year 1971. First, it was introduced in Hyderabad and later on it was extended to Visakhapatnam and Warangal. As some hon.
Members from Andhra Pradesh will know, because of the operational difficulties, difficulties in identification, legal difficulties including the question of discrimination, and above all, the fact that this would not provide a solution for the problem of unemployment, this exercise was given up. Past experience indicates that this is not the direction in which we can seek a solu=~
tion of the problem, but I very much appreciate the sentiments with which the hon. Members have raised this question, since on the face of it, 1t does look as though it is a grave injustice, that there are some families in which there are many people who are employéd, and some families in which there is hardly anyone who is employed. It does look on the face of it that this is a situation which needs attention, and the Government wants to devote attention to it. Bub whether the way to give attention to it and find a solution is the method that the hon. Member has suggested, a method which has been tried in practice and found to be wanting/’ is another question, and the answer to that question is in the negative.

SHRI K. S. VEERABHADRAPPA:
There was some scheme in Karnataka to provide some stipend to the unemployed graduates. I wquld Lke to know whether the Central Government 1s giving any assistance for that.
If not, is the Central Governmen$
thinking of giving any assistance to that scheme?

SHR] RAVINDRA VARMA: No such proposal or request for assistance for g scheme of this kind has been received by the Centre.

Asian Islamic Conference

+
*368. SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHA-
RIEF:
DR. BALDEV PRAKASH:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Asian Islamic Conference was held in Karachi recently and passed their resolution calling for a plebiscite in Kashmir under international supervision;

(b) whether Indian delegation opposed the resolution; and

(¢) if so, the details thereof?
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THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFYFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE): (a) to (c). According to our information, the Conference adpoted a Declaration which included a reference to Kashmir. Participants from India, who attended the Conference in their personal capacity, made an effort to prevent any- discussion on Kashmir in the Committee which was dealing with the problemg of Muslim minorities, on the ground that the meeting wag concerned with social, economic and cultural matters and political items like Kashmir should not find a place in ite deliberations.
Having failed in their effort, thoy submitted a note of dissent which was duly recorded.

In the final document of the Conference, the pargraph on Kashmir States that the “India delegation” expressed its reservation on this subject.

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
1 would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether Government of India received any invitation from the spongors of this conference, to send any delegation in an official capacity;
and if so, what was the attitude of the Government of India on the same.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
It was a non-official conference, and the Government of India did not receive any invitation, And nobody participated in the conference on behalf of the Government of India,

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
Having come to know that the conference was mainly held to discuss, as has been explained by the Minister, social, economic and cultural affairs;
and that a political issue like Kashmir has been discussed there, did the Government of India expresg its protest to the Government of Pakistan;
if so, what is the reaction of the Gov-

*rent of Pakistan?
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SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
This conference has been unfortunately discussing Kashmir for the last so many years, Whenever Kashmir was discussed, e.g., in 1871 and 1874, we
lodged protests, This time the conference was held in Karachi, The Chiet Martial Law Administrator of Pakitan inaugurated the conference.
And in his inaugural speech he bracketed Kashmir with Palestine. I would like to quote from what the Chief Martial Law Administrator had said at the Conference:

“We do not wish that Muslims may unite to seize the rights of another country in the world, At the same time, we cannot tolerate that some other country may tram-
ple over our national honour and prestige and usurp power in a Muslim area. By these areas ] mean Palestine in the Middle East, and Kashmir in South Asia.”

When this was brought to our notice, we summoned the Pakistani representative, and we expressed our displeasure. The explanation given by the Pakistani Ambassador was that Gen. Zia was not equating Kashmir with Pakistan, we are not satisfled with this explanation, Jammu & Kashmir is a part of India; it is an integral part of India, Of course, when I say Jammu and Kashmir, constitutionally and legally the whole State is a part of India; And any comparison between Palestine and Kashmir, I told the Ambassdor, will weaken the case of Palestine; and it will not help Pakistan in its case on Kashmir. But this conference has been doing such things in the past. But I would like to say that the Indian Muslims who participated in the conference, the delegates tried to block any reference to Kashmir. When they failed, they submitted a note of dissent. I would like to take the Houge into confidence.
The note is a bit long byt I think this should be read out in the House:

“It is gratifying to note that the present Governments in both India and Pakistan are trying to resolve their mutual problems in an atmosphere of understanding, trust and cooperation. The recent visit of the Indian Foreign Minister to Pakistan, agreement on Salal, visit
©of the Pakistan Foreign Secretary to India and the expected meeting of the two Heads of the States are expected to help resolve the mutual problems.

We the Indian representatives at ‘the First Asian Islamic Conference appeal to those concerned with this matter that they should step up their efforts for the establishment of lasting peace in the sub-continent, specially 1n the interest of the welfare of humanity. We, therefore, call upon them to speed up the process of their negotiations for the resolution of differences

We hope these efforts would create a climate of mutual understanding, cooperation and trust between the two countries which is essential for the bright future of the whole sub-continent.”

1 would like to add that the rules governing the issue of passports have heen liberalised. (Interruptions).

MR SPEAKER: Such an important statement is being made and you are saying “Sir, Sir. ..” what is all this?

SHRI ATALBIHARI VAJPAYEE:
If no foreign hospitality is involved and if the provisions of the Foreign Contribution Regulation Act are not attracted, our citizens are free to go to any country they like, But, I would like to utter a word of caution. If conferences of such types are held, they should be very careful in asso-
clating themselves with such confer-
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MR. SPEAKER: You can lay it on the Table because the names are not very important,
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SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF:
The statement arose out of my main question, The ruling party members attribute that many Congressmen have gone. But the Majlis-i-Musha-
warat has joined the Janata Party.
Why 1 should not protest because it is their party which is represented?
It sounds to me that the Jan Sanghis are attributing it to the Congress.
(Interruptions) .

MR. SPEAKER: You have made it clear that you have not gone!
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SHRI B. K. NAIR: The Minister in his reply said that in the earlier conferences also anti-Indian propaganda had been indulged in. Having had that experience, did the Government of India take this opportunity to advise the Indian delegates that it was not proper to attend this conference and it was inadvisable? He said passport rules have been liberalised. But can anybody go to any place and do anything he wants? That is not allowed Having learnt from experience that this conference is used for anti-Indian propaganda, did the Government take any steps to advise the people at least not to attend this conference?

SHRI . ATAL BIHARI-VAJPAYEE:
I do not think we should boycot such conferences, If Indians are invited, they should go there and put forward their view-point very strongly. That
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SHRI BALDEV SINGH JAS-
ROTIA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether many people in India have become blind, deaf and disabled because they are suflering from venereal diseases;

(b) whether 1n view of the magnitude of the population suffering from these diseases, 300 clinics set up for the treatment thereof are too inadequate;

(¢) whether several infants die in India on their birth because their parents suffer from some of the venereal diseases;

(d) if so, whether arrangements have been made for proper treatment for these diseases; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and it not, the reasons therefor?

